Net investment return (excl. realised and unrealised gains) Net running yield

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.

($ millions) 1H22 2H22 FY22 1H23 2H23 FY23

Interest income and dividend income 24.9 39.3 64.2 50.2 53.5 103.8

Realised and unrealised gains / (losses) (165.1) 19.2 (145.9) 16.4 53.3 69.7

investment revenue (140.2) 58.6 (81.6) 66.6 106.9 173.4

Investment expense (2.0) (0.9) (2.9) (1.3) (1.3) (2.7)

Net investment revenue (expense) (142.2) 57.7 (84.5) 65.3 105.5 170.8

Investment revenue (expense) on technical funds (93.0) 8.4 (84.6) 20.8 40.9 61.8

Net investment revenue (expense) on shareholder funds (49.2) 49.3 0.1 44.5 64.6 109.0

Net investment return per annum (8.0%) 3.5% (2.4%) 4.2% 7.1% 5.5%

Net running yield per annum 3.0% 4.3% 4.3% 4.9% 4.4% 4.4%

Net investment revenue

Net insurance finance (expense) / income

2023 Full Year Results

25

FY23 commentary:

• Interest accreted rose due to the unwind of higher discount rates

• Net finance (expense) / income incorporates the effects of higher discount
rates on insurance liabilities and largely offsets impact of changing interest
rates on the assets backing technical funds

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

($ millions) 1H22 2H22 FY22 1H23 2H23 FY23

Interest accreted to liabilities (6.6) (11.0) (17.6) (28.5) (32.7) (61.2)

Changes in interest rates 101.4 18.2 119.6 (0.3) (28.3) (28.7)

Insurance finance income / (expense) 94.9 7.2 102.1 (28.8) (61.1) (89.9)

Reinsurance finance income 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.6

Net insurance and reinsurance finance (expense) / income 95.2 7.3 102.4 (28.6) (60.7) (89.3)

Change in discount
rate

($ millions)

Financial assets1 Liabilities Net

+1.0% (76.6) (44.0) (32.6)

-1.0% 76.6 46.4 30.3

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.
1. Including bond futures.

Balance Sheet
26

($ millions) 31 Dec 22 30 Jun 23 31 Dec 23

Assets

Cash 23.8 29.0 57.0

Accrued investment income 21.8 23.9 26.7

Financial assets (including derivatives) 3,240.0 2,970.8 2,907.6

Equity-accounted investees 27.4 24.9 19.0

Deferred tax assets (DTA) 124.7 127.4 148.5

Goodwill and intangibles 12.1 11.2 10.6

Other assets 11.2 17.5 33.7

Total assets 3,461.0 3,204.8 3,203.2

Liabilities

Liability for remaining coverage1 1,599.9 1,505.6 1,434.2

Liability for incurred claims 386.7 336.8 307.9

Insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities 1,986.6 1,842.4 1,742.1

Other payables 73.0 53.3 123.0

Employee benefits provision 7.1 7.6 7.6

Interest bearing financial liabilities 188.7 188.9 189.2

Total liabilities 2,255.3 2,092.3 2,061.9

Net assets 1,205.7 1,112.5 1,141.4

Book value per share 3.47 3.52 3.79

Net tangible assets per share 3.44 3.49 3.76

2023 Full Year Results

FY23 commentary:

• Cash and financial assets are down pcp due to the payment
of the dividends and the on-market share buy-back

• DTA largely represents tax impact of timing differences in
the accounting liabilities. DTA is expected to reduce with
new tax legislation and offset by a corresponding reduction
in current tax payable

• Insurance contract liabilities fell due to:

o Lower LRC from the run-off on the back book
exceeding new business

o Lower LIC due to number and mix of delinquencies,
and a some changes in reserving basis

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.

[…]

Average reported delinquency reserve Reported delinquency counts (in-force)

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

 300

 350

 400

 450

1H22 FY22 1H23 FY23

Reported delinquencies IBNR Re-delinquencies

Claims sensitivity to economic conditions

2023 Full Year Results

30

Economic assumptions as at 31 December 20231

Property price

Stabilising housing
market with HPA of
3% by end 2024

Mortgage rates

RBA cash rate to fall
to 3.85% by end of
2024

Unemployment rates

Gradual increase to
4.6% by end of 2024

Claims sensitivity2

1. Based on a mean view of external economic forecasts.
2. Sensitivities shown are a 3-year shock before reversion to base case and are rounded to the nearest $5m.
3. LRC excluding CSM comprises the PV of cash flows and associated risk adjustment.

FY23 commentary:

• Delinquencies expected to increase but low unemployment and low effective LVRs are expected to limit extent of claims

• Sensitivities are present value impacts on insurance contract liabilities as at FY23

• Movements in LRC PV of future cash flows are largely offset in the CSM

• Income Statement LIC changes have an immediate impact, while the impact of the LRC changes emerges over future years.

($ millions)
LRC

LIC Excluding CSM3

Liability (base) 761 308
Upside economics

Unemployment -1% (20) (5)

Mortgage rate -1% (10) (10)

HPA +5% (20) (15)
Downside economics

Unemployment +1% 35 5

Mortgage rate +1% 15 10
HPD -5% 20 15

2023 Full Year Results

31

CSM walk ($ millions) Remaining CSM to be recognised ($ millions)

FY23 commentary:

• CSM flat on pcp reflecting:

o CSM recognised was greater than new business due to low GWP

o Offset by assumption changes driven by lower than expected premium credits

• $133m of CSM expected to emerge over the next 12 months excluding new business

657.4665.9

Contractual service margin (CSM)

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.

133.0

123.7

108.3

88.6

68.4

147.2

Less than one year One to two years Two to three years

Three to four years Four to five years More than five years